
Memo REVISED 
To: Cranston City Plan Commission 
From: Amelia Lavallee – Interim Planning Technician 
Date: August 1st, 2023 
Re: Dimensional variance request (Conversion from a three-family dwelling to a two-family) 

@ 592 Dyer Avenue 
 

 
Owner/App: Papillon Home Solutions, LLC 
Location:  592 Dyer Avenue - AP 8, Lot 1385 
Zone:  B-1 (Single-family and two-family dwellings) 
FLU:  Single/Two-Family Residential Less Than 10.89 units/acre 

 
 
DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST: 
 

1. To allow the existing dwelling to maintain a side setback of (6.6 ft.) (5.2 feet) where 8 
feet is required [Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations] 

2. To allow the existing dwelling to maintain a portion of the structure to have a rear 
setback of (4 ft.) where 20 feet is required [Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity 
Regulations] 

3. To allow the existing dwelling to maintain a pre-existing front yard setback of (23.5 ft.) 
(15.3 feet) where 25 feet is required [Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity 
Regulations] 

4. To allow a two-family dwelling on (5,000) ft2 where (8,000) ft2 is required [Section 
17.20.090 – Specific Requirements, Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity 
Regulations] 
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LOCATION MAP 
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AERIAL VIEW 
 

 

 
ZONING MAP 
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP 
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STREET VIEW 
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3-D AERIAL VIEW 
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DIMENSIONAL CONFORMANCE SURVEY 
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PLANNING STAFF FINDINGS  
 

1. The applicant seeks to convert an existing three-family dwelling to a two-family dwelling 
located at 592 Dyer Avenue (AP 8, Lots 1385). 

a. For context, in 2001 the Zoning Board of Review approved a request to convert 
this property, formerly an office, to a residential apartment with an additional unit.  
 

2. The applicant seeks dimensional relief from side, front, and rear setback requirements. 
a. To allow the existing dwelling to maintain a side setback of (6.6 ft.) (5.2 feet) 

where 8 feet is required [Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations] 
b. To allow the existing dwelling to maintain a pre-existing front yard setback of 

(23.5 ft.) (15.3 feet) where 25 feet is required [Section 17.20.120 Schedule of 
Intensity Regulations] 

 
3. The average size of the twenty-two (22) two-family residential lots within 400’ radius is 

6,497 +/- square feet. Of the twenty-two (22) two family residential lots, eleven (11) of 
them contain 5,000 square feet or less. 
 

4. The Future Land Use Map designates this area as Single/Two-Family Residential Less 
Than 10.89 units/acre. This request would amount in a density designation of 17.4 
units/acre, a less intense density designation than the existing 26.14 units/acre. 

 
5. Granting relief would be generally consistent with the following Comprehensive Plan 

elements and goals; Land Use Element Principle 4, to “Protect and stabilize existing 
residential neighborhoods by basing land use decisions on neighborhood needs and 
quality of life.” (p. 34), Housing Goal 4, to “Promote housing opportunity for a wide range 
of household types and income levels.” 
 

 
PLANNING ANALYSIS 
  
According to records of the property, the existing three-family house was initially built in 1919 as 
an office, over time being converted to a two-family, then three-family home as indicated by the 
property’s title card. Staff does not find that the request to convert the existing home from a 
three-family to a two-family dwelling will alter the character of the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
The proposal is consistent with the aforementioned housing goals (LUP 4, HG 4) as the 
conversion request remains in character with the density of the surrounding neighborhood and 
creates a housing opportunity for a different need. 
 
Staff finds that although the request is technically inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
Future Land Use Map designation as Single/Two-Family Residential Less Than 10.89 units/acre, 
the proposed conversion would have a less dense designation than the existing use as a three-
family dwelling, and would be in character within a fairly dense, built neighborhood. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Due to the findings that the application is generally consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and 
that it does not alter the character of the neighborhood, staff recommends the Plan Commission 
forward a positive recommendation on the application to the Zoning Board of Review. 


